## ORDINANCE No. 767-A

Introduced by Commissioner Robert L. MAY

## AMENDING THE CITY OF WARRENTON SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE No. 612-A

WHEREAS, certain changes are necessary to update the City of Warrenton subdivision regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Warrenton Planning Commission has recommended said changes to the Warrenton City Commission;

NOW, THERREFORE, the City of Warrenton ordains as follows:

Section 1. The City of Warrenton Subdivision Regulation Ordinance, No. 612-A, is hereby amended, revising Section 59, regarding penalties for violations to read as follows:

## Section 2. Revision - Section 59:

(1) In addition to penalties provided by state law, a person who violates or fails to comply with a provision of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a fine of not less than One Hundred (\$100.00) dollars nor more than One Thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars. A violation of this ordinance shall be considered a separate offense for each calendar day the violation continues.

Section 3. If any article, section, subsection, subdivision, phrase, clause, sentence or word in this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not nullify the remainder of the ordinance but shall be confined to the article, section, subsection, subdivision, clause, sentence or word so held invalid or unconstitutional.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, this <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u> 1984.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, this <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u> 1984.

Mayor Cfollard

ATTEST:

Auditor & Police Judge